

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1125

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2023


EXPORT TARGET BY THE TEXTILE INDUSTRY


1125.SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Union Government has fixed any target for export by the Textile Industry in the next financial year;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) the present status of Textile mills and industries in the country including the State of Rajasthan; and


(d) the corrective measures being taken by the Government to improve their condition?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): The process of fixing export targets is very elaborate and several factors such as geopolitical situation, international market trends, market dynamics, industry feedback are taken into account. Meanwhile the Government is continuously monitoring export performance and taking various measures to boost production and exports.

(c) & (d): Government is implementing various schemes viz, Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated

Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA), PLI Scheme for Textiles, SAMARTH (Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector), Silk Samagra, National Handloom Development Programme, National Handicraft Development Programme, Integrated Wool Development Programme (IWDP), National

Technical Textile Mission (NTTM), Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP) etc. catering exclusively for development of textile sector in the country including Rajasthan. Government has been engaging constantly with the stakeholders across the textile value chain to resolve various issues.

***

